2022] Fixing the Randolph-Sheppard Act 75
FIXING THE RANDOLPH-SHEPPARD ACT:
SERVING UP SOME COMMON UNDERSTANDING
MAJOR COLLIN S. ALLAN*
I. Introduction
Congress passed the Randolph-Sheppard Act (the Act) to give blind
persons more economic and employment opportunities and to help them
become more self-sufficient.1 To this end, the Act provides blind vendors

the meaning of the term beyond what the statutory and regulatory plain
language requires and how courts have interpreted it.
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background
The plain language of the statute makes clear that Congress did not
intend for every single SLA proposal submission on behalf of a blind vendor
to result in that SLA receiving a contract award. Instead, Congress left it to
the DoEd to “prescribe regulations to establish a priority for the operation
of cafeterias on Federal property.”22  The DoEd established priority by
creating two selection methods for contracts to operate cafeterias.23 The first
method provides that priority may be afforded by Federal agencies when
entering into “direct negotiations” with an SLA for a contract to operate a
cafeteria.24 The only limitation is the agency must determine the SLA can
provide the services at a “reasonable cost, with food of a high quality
comparable to that currently provided employees.”25 The agency is not
18 Opportunities for Ohioans with Disabilities v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force, Wright-
Patterson Air Force Base, No. R-S/16-08, at 16 (2018) (LeRoy, Arb.).
19 Dep’t of the Air Force—Reconsidered, 72 Comp. Gen. 241, 244 (1993); see Randolph-
Sheppard Vendors of Am., Inc., 628 F.2d at 1367 (“It would be unreasonable to require
agency heads to grant unqualified priorities to blind vendors to operate cafeterias, despite
the vendor’s anticipated cost. In fact such a scheme, unlike the present one, would actually

Hearing
Requested
Hearing
Date
Decision
Date
Days from
Hearing
Request to
Decision
Days from
Hearing to
Decision
R-S/10-07 N/A110 7 Jan. 12 13 May 13 N/A 492
R/S 13-09 20 May 14 14 July 15 11 Jan. 16 601 181
R-S/15-10 3 Feb. 15 27 July 16 23 Dec. 16 689 149
R-S/13-13 N/A 19 July 16 2 Nov. 16 N/A 106
R-S/15-07 13 Jan. 15 4 May 16 2 Sept. 16 598 121
RS/15-15 7 May 15 20 Jan. 17 9 May 17 733 109
R-S/15-13 24 Apr. 15 15 Nov. 16 2 Feb. 17 650 79
R-S/16-09 9 May 16 13 Dec. 16 28 Feb. 17 295 77
R-S/16-07 1 Apr. 16 9 Feb. 17 31 July 17 486 172
R-S/16-04 15 Mar. 17 17 Oct. 17 30 Jan. 18 321 105
R-S/16-08 16 Apr. 16 29 Nov. 17 22 Feb. 18 677 85
R-S/15-19 18 Aug. 15 10 Jan. 18 24 Apr. 18 980 104
R/S 15-20 24 Aug. 15 3 May 18 8 Oct. 18 1,141 158
R-S/16-13 7 Dec. 16 27 Jan. 19 1 May 19 875 94
R-S/17-03 31 Mar. 17 9 Jan. 19 13 June 19 804 155
R-S/16-12 14 Sept. 16 13 Nov. 19 30 Apr. 20 1,324 169
RS/18-09 19 Apr. 18 14 Jan. 20 22 June 20 795 160
109 Any inconsistencies in arbitration designations are a product of panels’ naming
conventions.
110 “N/A” indicates that the information was not available.